increased kidnapping activities, 78.5% agreed that oil 

spillage drives people away from their settlement while 

48.9 % of the respondents believed it resulted into 

relocation. 

Table 5: Attitude Score for Effects of Oil Spillage 

Attitude Score Frequency Percent 

Positive 45 12.6 

Negative 313 87.4 

Three hundred and thirteen (87.4%) of the respondents had a negative attitude score for effects of oil spillage in 

Biseni community. 

Table 6: Income Of Respondents and Attitude Scores of Respondents on Oil Spillage 

Income group(#) Attitude score Total (%)      X2 P-Value